

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

### Request for Quotation

DEP14565

PAGE	
1.	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOOKE

DATE PRINTED

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

BID OPENING DATE	2009									
LINE	8.086888888	9 <del>3/18//</del> NTITY	009 UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUI		PEN	NING TIME UNIT PRICE	- 01	3.0 PM AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	ADDI	ENDUM NO.	01 ***	***	*****	****	
	PROJECT	r TO D: D SIGN	STRII	BUTE :	THE CLARII	FICATION G FROM T	YS, THE	PORTALS PH Q&A, AND MANDATORY THE ATTACH	THE	
,	BID OPI		PATE 8	TIMI	REMAIN (	UNCHANGI	ED I	AS 03/18/0	9	
	*****	****	****	NO (	THER CHAI	NGES ***	* * * *	*****	***	,
**************************************			***************************************							
							· F	RECEIVE	ED	
	1				A. A		2009	MAR 18 PM	l:   L	
							W	V PURCHAS DIVISION	ING	
001		1	В	2	62-73			TOTAL	4	20 8625PB
	RECLAMA		REST	RATIO	n of Lani	THTO & C	.1	PROPERTIES		
			**************************************			•			,	
		:	HATEROOGING AN ELL-SEGON ALL-LEVER				***************************************			
				SEERE	 VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIO	INS		
SIGNATURE	$\lambda \lambda$	$\mathcal{I}\mathcal{I}\mathcal{I}$				TELEPHONE 4			DATE	3-18-09
TITLE PRESID	- CMT	F	<sup>EN</sup> 5	5-07	54491		Ī	<del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Req # DEP 14565 Rhodell Refuse & Portals Phase II Addendum #1

- Item 1: Cover sheet Bid Schedule Item for "Clearing and Grubbing" reads 4.1. It should read 4.0.
- Item 2: Cover sheet Bid Schedule quantity amount for "Revegetation" reads 20 acres. It should read 10 acres.
- Item 3: Article II Bidding Information, Section 8.0 states "the successful bidder agrees to schedule with DEP a preconstruction conference within 270 calendar days of the purchase order date". This should read "within 21 calendar days".

Also it states the successful bidder agrees to fully complete the project "within 270 calendar days from said date". This should read "365 calendar days".

- Item 4: The contractor is to submit a sediment control plan prior to construction for each site. Sediment plans to be shown on plans for each site.
- Item 5: Some of the sites are within the town limits of Rhodell and thus B&O Taxes may be required.

#### Site 1 Questions & Answers:

- Item 6: Q) Will the pond be drained; is this the area where the cofferdam is to be placed? What is the method of installation of the pipe conveyance pipe?
  - A) The pond will not be drained. The cofferdam was not shown on any plan sheet to be implemented; it is in the detail sheet as a method to be used if working in the stream was necessary. The trench will be a type "A" trench repair with concrete placed around the pipe because of the limited cover over top of the mine seal pipes.
- Item 7: Q) Is trash to be removed from site 1?
  - A) Trash within the limits of construction on site 1 will be removed.
- Item 8: Q) What is to be done with debris removal from existing structures?
  - A) Specification 4.2 discusses debris removal.
- Item 9: Q) Where are soil borrow areas?
  - A) Soil borrow areas are designated on the plan sheets and test pit information on each site is available on the Existing Plan Sheets.
- Item 10: Q) Can site 3 be accessed across the creek?
  - A) If the contractor chooses to access site 3 from across the creek the contractor is responsible for permits crossing the creek.
- Item 11: O) Where is refuse removed to be placed?
  - A) The plans show a fill to be constructed adjacent to the refuse pile where the refuse can be placed.
- Item 12: Q) Where is the inlet to be placed for water service to the home at site 5 and is the contractor to run the waterline?
  - A) The contractor is to discuss with homeowner where to place the inlet before installation. The contractor is not responsible for waterline to the home.

### PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : /4.565 Bid Date: MA364 18 2009 Project: Phodell ReFise And Portals PhII Pre-Bid Date: Feb 18 2009 mank Dess : BARNE POSTER Name Name Company: F. C. + SONS EXCAUL, Company: EAGLE CONTINETURS Address: P.O.Rox 379 Address: Po BOX 73 WINFLEW WIV 25213 Caldwell WV 249 25 Phone# : 304-552-7781 Phone #: 304 645 5393 Fax # : 304 - 755 - 3150 Fax # : 304645 5396 Email Email Name : Denvis C. Elian : Randy Company: Carpenter Rechardion. Company: Cow GIRL UP INC Address: POBOX 243 Address: P6 By /30/5 Sissonville, WV SIMPSON W/ 2650 25360 984-1115 Phone#: 304-739-4397 Phone #: Fax # 304-739-4401 Fax # : : DEE - CONGIRL UP COMMONHALINK, NET Email Email : : Robert BAMES Name Name: Lee Ayers Company: BAINES EXC. Enc. Company: [astern ARROW Address: P.O. 13 0x 13384 Address: fely 4168 Cho leste wv 515sanville WV.25360 304-984-1725 Phone# : Phone #: 304-914-6155 Fax # 304-984-0074 : 3001-414-6256 Fax # Email Email Kerm W Houck : BASIL CARPENTER Name · Parsitabana Company: BASIL Cornenter Ex INC Company: PINCVITE PAVING - EXCAUTING INC Address: 333 1 CAII 100 Address: PO Box 10'90 Chus Wv 25712 PINEVILLE WU 24874 Phone #: 304-207732-8303 Phone#: 364 546-1661 984-3528 Fax # : 304-732-7855 Fax # Email Email

### PRINT LEGIBLY

	14565 Rhodell Refuse And Partals Ph.	Bio <u>M</u> Pre-B	d Date: March 18 2009 id Date: Feb. 18 2009
Company:	Steve Morga J Iron Tiger Enterprises 607 Lower Sandlick Rd Beckley WU 25801	. Company:	STEVE SEABO PRO CONTRACTING INC P. O. BOX 2442 CLARKSBURG, WV 26202
Phone #: Fax # : Email :		Fax # :	3-4 622-2400 3-4 622-2410 Prolos Szabo e yapow Les
Company:	John Brown Polino Contracting, IN Po. Boy 230 RIE 219 N ECKINS, NV. 26241	¿ company:	Doug Vincent Breakaway INO. 1675 Old Tampike Rd Sullow, WW 26601
	304-636-5108 304-636-5108 304-636-5108	Fax # : Email :	765-5317 765-5389
Company:	DAVIDH BONMAN SILTON MOUNTAINCO 511 50Th STIECT CHANTES HOWN 25304	Company:	JAMES ALLEN JF ALLEN CO PO. 130/2019 Buckhannen W/26201
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304 925 0253 304 925 9230 Jody Maxetol. Com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304 472 8890 304 472 8897
Name : Company: Address:	GARY Long MCCourt & Son Coast. 2790 Centralia Rel Setton WV 26601	Name : Company: Address:	Joe Kubia Aspen Corporation 12400 Riffer Drive Doniels WV 25832
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304 765-5288 304 765-5293 None	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304-763-4573 304-763-4591 JKUNIN @ GSDEN-GOL. COM GODKINS @ GSDEN-GOL. COM

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET 005

### PRINT LEGIBLY

	17.363		Date: 8/18/09
Project:	Radell Refuse & PORtal	Pho Pre-Bi	d Date: 2/18/09
			•
	2 1		·
Name :	GARY Covery	Name :	
Company:	C. A. Covey INGINEERIN	Company:	
	P.O. BOX 185		
	SUTTON WV 26601		
Phone #.	304 364 4100	Phone# :	
	304364 5100	Fax # :	
		Email :	
Emall:	Clovey QWIDSL. NET	Budll:	
	melant		
	Mark Osline	Name :	
	Creening Series	Company:	
Address:	PO Box 448 Cummingo	Address:	
	ARINGTON VA 34210		
Phone #:	276-623-6303	Phone# :	
Fax # :		Fax # :	
Email :		Email :	
Name :	6.A. CAUSON & Co.	Name :	•
	RR # 2 Box 1180	Company:	
	FAYETEVILLE, W.V.	Address:	
AUGICSS.	35840	Addieps.	
	ns of U		
77	2 1/ -7/ 2002	Dh an all	
	304-574-3082	Phone# :	
Fax # :	SAME	Fax # :	
Email :	CARLSON 013@ FEORER. Co	MEmail :	<u> </u>
•			
Name :	Management	Name :	
Company:		Company:	
Address:		Address:	
Phone #:		Phone# :	
Fax # :		Fax # :	
Email :		Email :	·
illall :		Emorr :	



NUNCH

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

### Request for Quotation

DEP14565

PAC	βE 🔆
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

P

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b>	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/15/								
BID OPENING DATE	T. 122 T.	03/18/	2009	L. 7. (2. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1. (1	F1123-2014211-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	TNUOMA
		/ ************************************						
0001			JB		962-73			
		1	0.0		702 73			
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	HTO & GI	ER PROPERTIES	
		İ						
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DI	EVISION.	FOR THE AGENC	Υ.
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	DEPT	. OF ENV	CRONMENT	AL PROTECTION,	
							RACTORS FOR A	
							RIALS FOR THE	
							E PROJECT KNOW ECT LOCATED NE	
					, (RALEIG			AN
							SHALL BE HELD	ON
		09 0 1					D THE PREBID FICATION. ALS	0
							FICATION. ALS AVEL OVER	·,
							ENT WEATHER.	
	DIRECT	IONS T	O PRE	BID:				
	FROM S	OPHIA,	TAKE	STAT	E ROUTE 1	6 SOUTH	TOWARDS	
	AMIGO.	PROC	EED T	o cou	NTY ROUTE	33 ON	LEFT. PROCEED	
					SITE 1 LO	CATED W	ITHIN 0.1 MILE	S
	OF THE	INTER	SECTI	ON.				ALL STATES AND ALL ST
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFI	CATIO	NS MAY BE	OBTAIN	ED FROM WVDEP,	
							STON, WV 25304	
							O NON-REFUNDAB	LE
	FEE.	PAYMEN	TMUS	T BE	MADE BY C	CHECK OR	MONEY ORDER.	1
	NU CAS	H WILL	BE A	ULEP I	ĿΝ.			
	EXHIBI	T 5	-					
	***************************************							Type property and the second s
				ļ				
	l.			SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	<u>runa ritura virula, kirula ruli ila ribiba ribulika</u>	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE					A Committee of the Comm	TELEPHONE	C	DATE
TITLE	·····	FE	IN .				VDDDE86 CRV	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14565

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 01/15/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/18/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-ID-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR RALEIGH COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NUCCE

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

### Request for Quotation

DEP14565

PAGE 3

MANADDRESSICORRESPONDENCESTO/ATTENTION/OFF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

EI SH DI

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 01/15/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/18/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEW OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

PROSIDENT

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14565

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHTTERMS 01/15/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/18/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: TASTERM 1-515OVI CONTRACTORS |LICENSE #:|...ゾハ.ウ.マスラウラ THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT.

55-0754491

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

TELEPHONE 414 - 0255

PO-BI-E

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14565

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
01/15/	~~~~~~							
BID OPENING DATE:	Nesconecentescosco	03/18/			BID	<u>OPENING TIN</u>	<u>1E 01:</u>	30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY		AT ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRIC	E	AMOUNT
	& REGU	LATION	GINIA S' S, AND	APPLICABLE I	PURCHASI FION PRO	VIDED IN TH		
	DIVISI PROCUR	ON IS EMENT.	THE SOLI	ION" ISSUED E AUTHORITY	GOVERNI	NG THIS		
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, VI E INFORI	VIDED IN SPE ERBAL OR WRI MATION PROVI	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH CONTRA M THE SOURC	DICTS ES AS	
	COMPLE NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE	THE C TED WI TO PR NSTRUC D SHAL	THIN 369 OCEED IS TION CON L BE THE	ED: TION WORK SP TO CALENDAR IS RECEIVED. NFERENCE IS SPECIFIC INFERENCE.	DAYS AFT IN THE REQUIRE	ER THE OFFI EVENT THAT D, THE NOTI	CIAL A CE TO	
	THE COBY CUSATRAD PROVISWORKMATHE COCONTRA OF THE FINAL RESPON	(A) T NTRACT TOM OF E GUAR ION, T NSHIP, NTRACT CTOR F WORK. PAYMEN SIBILI	HE MATER OR ARE S THE RES ANTEE CO HE WORK SHALL OR BE CO OR ONE S NEITHE T SHALL TY FOR I	AINTENANCE: RIALS AND WO SUBJECT TO SPECTIVE TRA JSTOM OR A S JECT ON ACCEPTA DISTOR ACCEPTA DIS	THE GUAR ADES. I SPECIAL THE MA ANCE OF JARANTEE IE DATE ACCEPT CONTRA DR FAULT IE GUARA	ANTEE ESTAR N THE ABSEN GUARANTEE TERIALS ANI FINAL PAYME D BY THE OF THE ACCE ANCE NOR TH CTOR OF Y MATERIALS NTEE PERIOR	BLISHED ICE OF ONE BY EPTANCE IE S, AND	
SIGNATURE			SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN			ADDRESS	CHANGES TO	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14565 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	ED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/15/2	2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	03/18	/2009	BID (	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
C F A C C	WRITTEN NOT (B) CONTRACTOR EXISTING AT ANY FAILURE CONTRACTOR GUARANTEE P AT ITS EXPE (C)	ICE.  DURING THE OWILL MAINTAIN  THE DATE OF THE NANY OF THE ERIOD SHALL BE NSE.  THE ONE-YEAR	THE PROJECT TO THE ACCEPTANCE NEGLIGENCE OR NORK THAT DEVISE CORRECTED BY	NTEE PERIOD, THOO THE CONDITION OF THE WORK.	IE BE
<i>F</i> C	ALLOTTED FO (D) FURTHER DEF CONTAINED H	R WORK UNDER TO GUARANTEES OF THE TEREIN.	THE CONTRACT.	EGETATION MAY E	And the second
፤ <b>!</b> ት	IN PART IN NITHOUT PRE HAVE, PROVI THAN THIRTY	THIS CONTRACT WRITING BY THE JUDICE TO ANY DED THAT THE C CALENDAR DAYS AIL, RETURN RE	E DIRECTOR OF DE OTHER RIGHT OF CONTRACTOR IS	R REMEDY IT MAY GIVEN NOT LESS CE, (DELIVERED	•
F P	VENDOR TO: (A) PERMITS FOR MATERIALS T (B) PERMITS OR (5) TECHNI ALL	OBTAIN ALL NALL TRANSPORTO AND FROM THE OBTAIN ANY ARELATED JOB PECAL SPECIFICAT	NECESSARY DIVISTATION OF EQUIP S JOB SITE. AND ALL REQUIRE ERMITS.	ED CONSTRUCTION	'S
		SEE REVERS	E SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		,
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DA	.TE.
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14565

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255
EASTERN ARROW CORP INC
PO BOX 4108
CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	ALE SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
01/15/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	03/18/2009		ID OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
RECLAI PROJEC PLANS AND AI MADE I 63 DRA DEPAR (6) I	MATION OF THE CONTE	CAT TEMNUMBER  HE "RHODELL REFUSE  INCORPORATED HERE NS, CLAUSES AND CON PART OF THIS CONTRA REPARED BY E. L. RO VIRONMENTAL PROTECT D COMPLETION: RACTOR SHALL FURNIS	UNIT PRICE  & PORTALS PHASE II"  IN BY REFERENCE DITIONS THEREIN ARE CT, AND CONSISTS OF BINSON FOR THE WV ION.  H TO DEP AN	AMOUNT
VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO APPLIC	S AS HEREIN E SPECIFICAT YMENT. IT I DNTRACTOR BE CATION FOR F	700 Annual Control of the Control of	THE FORM INCLUDED FOR APPLICATIONS THAT THE PAYMENT T YS AFTER RECEIPT OF	
FOR PACE PAYMEN WORK (	THE CONTRACTION PAYMENT THE NT WILL BE ICOMPLETED IF	FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT RACTOR MAY, ON A PERMIT BASED ON THE AMEDIENT OF THE SUBMIT OF THE BASED UPON A LEGISTED UPON A LEGISTED UPON A LEGISTED	RIODIC BASIS, SUBMI OUNT OF WORK TAL. THE AMOUNT OF ACTUAL QUANTITY OF EASURES OR THE	
FOR BAAUTOMA	ANKRUPTCY PE ATICALLY NUL ER ORDER.	THE EVENT THE VENDO ROTECTION, THIS CON L AND VOID, AND IS	TRACT IS	
	RENCE FOR US	SE OF DOMESTIC STEE	L PRODUCTS	
Pl Pl	JRCHASING DI	AUTHORIZED BY THE DIVISION PURSUANT TO MAY USE OR SUPPLY	SUBSECTION 2 BELOW STEEL PRODUCTS FOR	
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN		
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

### Request for Quotation

DEP14565

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TE	IMS OF SALE		SHIPV	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
01/15/	2009			_		1				
BID OPENING DATE:		03/18/	2009			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE		QUANTITY		CAT.	ITEM NUN			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
_n,_		<u> </u>		NO.		<b>9-</b> 0				AV C
			{ I	1		,	1	HOSE STEEL		
		PRODUCTS THIS CON	§	IN T	HE UNITED	STATES	. A	S USED IN		
		CONS OF O STRU OR H OR O EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCTION R OTHER CTURE, IGHWAYS OOLING PMENT, PROJECT	ON OR INCOME OR OR CTS,	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ON BU LIM ON TS ONTI	ATERIALS FO RACT WITH T BIDS WERE	IO ADS ING R	
		SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DRA ICATED ESSED I OPERAT	AWN, OR BY A TION SIC	EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	D, ( RLY TWO DE I	PROCESSED, OR MORE OF BY THE OPEN RNACE,	0	
		AMER OR I	ICA ANI	D IN , SU		L TERRI	TOR	STATES OF Y, CONTINEN ICTION OF T	1	
			AUTHOR	1	E PURCHAS THE USE		1	MENT MAY, I STEEL	N	
		EXCE TOTA	ED ONE L CONTF RED DOL	TEN RACT LLAR	TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500	PERCEN TWO THO .00), W	T ( USAI HICI	HEVER IS		
200102000				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		NDITION			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		ļi	DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEV

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14565

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 01/15/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/18/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS **PROJECTS** IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN



\*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

### Request for Quotation

DEP14565

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 01/15/2009

BID OPENING DATE:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3/18/2	2009			BID	OPEN	IING TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUI			UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
				NO						
		1								
i (		- 1	1					OUCTS IS F		
								IABLE IF I		
								FOREIGN M		
1 1		1						OR STEEL		
								SUBSTANTI		
1								TED STATE		
								BE SUPPLI		
							ORE	HIGHER IN		
][	PRICE T	HAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.				
[ .							L			
								THE ABOV		
								ENDING UN		
1								E FOREIGN		
1								E AND LOW		
1				-				THE SPEN	DING	
					WRITING,				ото	
								TIC PRODU	CIS.	}
1					ATE IN TH INUM, GLA					
ľ	SUPPLYI	NG FU	KETGIA	ALUM	INUM, GLA	33 UK 3	IEEL	•		
	REV. 3/8	88								
ľ										
E	EXHIBIT	9								***************************************
Į.	NOTICE I	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF C	CONSTRUCTI	ON	
1 1	PROJECT					***				000000
		***************************************	1							
-	THE ARCI	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL	BE REQUI	RED	
					ING SCHED					- Indiana
į (	CONSTRU	CTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGE	NCIES:		
		***************************************								
<b>(</b>								THE ADDEN		
								ED DRAWIN		
i i						3		DDENDUM A	ND	
	LIST SH	ALL B	E FOR	WARDE	D TO THE	BUYER I	N TH	IE STATE		anni anni
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	RMS AND CON	NOITION	S	18838888	
SIGNATURE		annetaranjetitijbij	<u></u>	.u.u.u.u.u.000000000		TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		lee:	IN .							
*****		FEI	HN					ADDRESS CH	<b>ANGES</b>	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

### Request for Quotation

DEP14565

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE (O'A)TENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

07-a-E0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
01/15/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03				
LINE QUANTITY	3/18/2009 ry   <sub>UOP</sub>   CAT	BID (	DPENING TIME 01	:30PM AMOUNT
	NO 1		CM 6 A I C	AWCON
SEND A C	1 1 1	ENDUM TO THE STA	GINEER SHALL ALSO TE AGENCY FOR	
INTEREST OPENING	TED PARTIES AND DATE. ANY ADDITED	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, E ENDUM SHOULD BE F (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS THE SAME ORIGINAL ADDENDUM ADDENDUM	AND SUBMITTED E RULES AND REGULES DOCUMENT. THE THAT IS ISSUED	D BE FORMALLY ACK TO THE STATE PURC ULATIONS THAT APP ENT SHALL ALSO AF E ONLY EXCEPTION D FOR THE SOLE PU TIME AND/OR DATE	PLY TO THE PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN JRPOSE OF	
REV. 11/ EXHIBIT				:
	-	REQUISITION	NO.: .DEP14565	
ADDENDUM	1 ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	NT		
ADDENDUM	1(S) AND HAVE MA	ECEIPT OF THE FOL ADE THE NECESSARY SPECIFICATION, E	Y REVISIONS TO M	
ADDENDUM	1 NO. 'S:			
NO. 1				
SIGNATURE \ \ \	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		\ (
PRRSIDENT	FEIN E.E.	754491	ADDRESS CHANGES	<u>る \ 1 名 \ 6 9</u> TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE:

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14565

F.O.B.

12

FREIGHT TERMS

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDE	VCE TO AT	ENTION	OF:
CHUCK	BOWMAN				

304-558-2157

**\*709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** PO BOX 4108 DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON WV 25364 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA

01/15/2009 BID OPENING DATE:						
	03/18/			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	YTITABUC	UOP   VA NO	ITEM:NUME	ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	_					
NO.	2	• •		***************************************		
NO.	3	• •				
NO.	4	••	4 minimized	***************************************		
NO.	5	• •	***************************************	}		
			URE TO CON		HE RECEIPT OF T OF BIDS.	HE
REPR ORAL AND INFO	ESENTATI DISCUSS ANY STAT RMATION	ON MADE OR ION HELD B E PERSONNE ISSUED IN	ETWEEN VEN L IS NOT B WRITING AN	O BE M DOR'S INDING D ADDE	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES . ONLY THE	
	)		<b>\</b> \	• • • •	SIGNATURE	
13.AS	TERN	ARROLL C	DRD TH	·····	COMPANY	
• • • •	3\!	<i>8</i> /.09			DATE	
REV.	11/96					
And the second s		NOT	ICE			
A SI	GNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED T	0:		
		ENT OF ADM ING DIVISI	INISTRATIO	N		
	BUILDIN			Ì		7
**************************************			TREET, EAS	т		**************************************
	CHARLES	TON, WV 2	5305-0130	-		TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT
	l	L SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE	X X X		2045-01-01-03-04-03-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-	*.*.*.*.*.*.*.*.*.*.	14-0255 DAT	
TITLE SPECIAL STATE	FE	N EE ATE		-004- A		3/18/09 ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14565

P.	AG	Ë	3
	1	ス	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

Ō

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.	В	FREIGHT TERMS
01/15/								
BID OPENING DATE:		03/18/	2009		BID	OPENING T	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	JTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
			***************************************					
					THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		FACE OF	
	SEALED	BID		:				
	BUYER:			-	CB-23			
	RFQ. N	1		****	DEP14565			
	BID OP		and the same		03/18/2009 1:30 PM			
					UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECES	SSARY	
					304-414-075	<u> </u>	4 WW Said Sour	
1	PLEASE CONCER	1	3		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT		
	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • • • • •		Ann WART	WELL.		
			***************************************					
			And the state of t					
	***************************************		520000000000000000000000000000000000000					
SIGNATURE		XX	$\mathcal{M}$	SEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI		SS DATE	3/18/09
TASES 100	アル		IN 5	5-0	754491	ADDR	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14565

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	rED	TERI	MS OF SAL	F		SHIP VIA			F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
01/15/	2009										
BID OPENING DATE:		03/18/	2009				BID	OPE	NING TI	1E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	тітү	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUMBE	R		UNIT PRIC	E	AMOUNT
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP14	565	*****	TOTAL:	882,688
		***************************************									
		To and the state of the state o							\$		
		***************************************									
		**									
		100000000000000000000000000000000000000									
		-	11110000								
THE PARTY OF THE P		and the second s									
					AEDOE OII	DE FOR TERM	AC AND CO	المنتقارين	M&SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS	31202200300220022	
SIGNATURE			este kiriki ilikiriki		elioeioi				F.0255	DATE	3/18/09
PRRSID	アント	FÉI	5	5-07	544					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## RHODELL REFUSE AND PORTALS PHASE II DEP14565 CONTRACTOR'S BID SHEET

Vendors Name:	EASTERM	1200 ST STA	CORP	INC.	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1 2 Y				
		Mobilization & Demobilization (Lump Sum)		00
1.0	LS	(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 30,000
		Construction Layout (Lump Sum)		90
2.0	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 44,000
		Quality Control (Lump Sum)		
3.0	LS	(Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 7113
		Clearing and Grubbing (Lump Sum)		00
4.0	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 44,000
4.2	100 TON	Road Restoration (Per Ton)	\$ 40-	\$ 4,0000
5.0	77,000CY	Unclassified Excavation (Per Cubic Yard)	\$ 3	\$ 231,000-
6.1	519 LF	Type I Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 10-	\$ 5190-
6.2	357 LF	Type II Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 20-	\$ 7140-
6.3	92 LF	Type III Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ ~~	\$ 1840-
6.4	1,706 LF	Type IV Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 45-	\$ 76770-
6.5	780 LF	Type V Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 55-	\$ 42,900-
6.6	564 LF	Type VI Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 65 -	\$ 36,660
6.7	290 LF	Type VII Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 10-	\$ 2900-
6.8	2,000 LF	Underdrain (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 45	\$ 90,000
6.9	1 LS	Low Water Crossing (Per Lump Sum)	\$ 5000	\$ 5000
6.10	45 LF	24"HDPE Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 165	\$ 7425"
6.11	20 LF	TWIN 30" HDPE Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 500	\$ 10,000-
6.12	25 LF	TWIN 24"HDPE Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 33a <sup>-</sup>	\$ 8,250
6.13	15 EA	Wet Mine Seals (Per Each)	\$ 6000	\$ 90,000
6.14	3 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seals (Per Each)	\$ 10,000	\$ 30,000
6.15	10 BAG	Acid Mine Drainage Treatment (Per 50 lb. Bag)	\$ 100-	\$ 1000
6.16	640 LF	Mine Seal and Underdrain Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	ا ام \$	\$ 17,800
6.17	10 EA		\$ 1000	\$ 10,000
6.18	490 LF	Bank Protection (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 50 "	\$ z4,500 <sup>-</sup>
8.0			\$ 2000-	\$ 22,000
9.1			\$ 4-	\$ 19,200-
9.2			\$ 1000	\$ 4,000
10.0	10 ACRE	Revegetation (Per Acre)	\$ 3100"	\$ 31,000
l				
				es indepth to the facility of the billion of the profession
		TOTAL		1882,E88 2

### **DEP14565**

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General			
Contractor Nam Address:	18: 1525-75.724 ARROW CORP OX 4108		
City: CHARLES	State: WV	Zip Code: <u>25364</u> Pho	one: 304-414-0255
Fax No.: 354-7	14.0256 E-mail add	ress: easternarrow @	hotma. 1. com
Part B: Legal S	tructure		
() Corporation () Other (pleas		() Partnership	()LLC
Part C: Certifyi one of the follo	ng and updating information in wing options, follow the instru	n the Applicant/Violator Systetions for that option, and s	stem (AVS). Select only sign below.
I, Ann	VAROWELL, (print name)	have the express authority	to certify that:
	(print name)		
Informa	tion on the attached Entity OF	T from AVS is accurate, co	mplete, and upto-
	you select this option, you mu		n AVS to this form.
Sign an	d date below and do not compl	ete Part D.	
Part of	the information on the attached	1 Entity OFT from AVS is a	nissing or incorrect and
the info	ormation in AVS for my compa	ny must be updated. If you	select this option, you
must at	tach an Entity OFT from AVS	to this form. Use Part D to	provide missing or
correcte	ed information. Sign and date t	pelow and complete Part D.	
			his antion you must
Our con	npany currently has no informa all information required in Par	tion in AVS. II you select to tD Sign and date below ar	nis option, you must
provide	an impormation required in tar	1 19. Bigh and date boton an	
Date	3/18/09	Signature \	M Title PRRSIORN
IMPORTANT!			
In order to cert	ify in Part C to the accuracy o	f existing information in AV	/S, you must obtain a
copy of your b	usiness' Entity OFT. To obtain	an Entity OFT, contact the	AVS Office, toll-free,

at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Page:

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity TD	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
139824 WARDWELL,	ANN		7-Feb-1994			
139824 WARDWELL,	ANN	SH 17	7-Feb-1994		33%	
139825 WARDWELL,	MICHAEL	VP 17	7-Feb-1994			
139825 WARDWELL,	MICHAEL	SH 17	7-Feb-1.994		34%	
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	SEC 1	lJun-1996			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R'	TRS :	1-Jun-1996.			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	SH	i-Jun-1996		338	
141837 WARDWELL,		DIR :	1-Jun-1996 31-	Jul-2000		
141837 WARDWELL,		SH	1-Jun-1996 31-	Jul-2000	28∜	•

TOTAL P.02

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	EASTERN	HISTORY	このスタ	- <u>T</u> MC.		
Authorized Signa	- 1			Date:	3/18/09	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

Agency	DEP
REQ.P.Of	DEP14565

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the und of PO Box 4108, Charleston, West Virginia 25364		we, the undersigned, Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pioneer Construction
		a 25364, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	of PO Box 5001 Westfield Center Ohio, 44	251_ a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio		estfield Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West		d.amount (\$ 5% of bid amount ) for the payment of which,
		selves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obligation is such that	t whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departr	ment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, att	ached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP1	4565, Rhodell Refuse and Portals Ph II in Rai	eigh County, according to plans and specifications.
***************************************	NOW THEREFORE,	
agreem force ar	and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance red ent created by the acceptance of said bid, then this	I shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached quired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full at the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, it.
way imp waive n	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipula paired or affected by any extension of the time within otice of any such extension.	tes and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no in which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety ha	ave hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto a	nd these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
17th	_day of _ <u>March</u> , 20_ <u>09</u>	
Princina	al Corporate Seal	Factors Arrow Corneration DBA Dispose Construction
· mopu	Corporate Scar	Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pioneer Construction (Name of Principal)
•		Ву
		(Must be President or
		Vice President)
	•	Ann Wardwell, President
		(Title)
Surety C	Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
		(Name of Surety)
	•	,
*		6:01)m(

Attorney-in-Fact
Sheila D. McCormick, Attorney-In-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

#### **CERTIFIED COPY**

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know Ail Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of surgelyship.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **25th** day of **AUGUST** A.D., **2008**.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL SEAL STATE of Ohio

State of Ohio County of Medina ss.:



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: / Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohlo; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument: that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 17th day of March A.D., 2009







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary Secretary